Southern portion of Rangitoto A No. 24B Block : Approxi-mate area, 2,471 acres 1 rood 5 perches, Mangaorongo, Pakau-manu, and Ranginui Survey Districts.

Northern portion of Rangitoto A No. 24B Block : Approxi-mate area, 837 acres; Mangaorongo Survey District.

J. F. ANDREWS,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Variation of an Order in Council prohibiting all Private Alienation of certain Nature Lands.

LIVERPOOL, Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this twenty-second day of May, 1916.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section three hundred and sixty three of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is enacted that any Order in Council made under that section may at any

any Order in Council made under that section may at any time be varied or revoked: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority hereinbefore mentioned, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the Order in Council as set out in Part I of the Schedule hereto, only in often set of fact the land montioned in Part I of only in so far as it affects the land mentioned in Part II of the said Schedule.

SCHEDULE.

PART I

ORDER in Council under section 363 of the Native Land Act, 1909, dated the 6th February, 1915, and extended for a further period of six months on the 24th January, 1916, 2016 app-aring in January, 1916. in the New Zealand Gazette dated the 27th

PART II.

Ngamoe 3B 2 Block: Area, 51 acres 2 roods. J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Blackball Domain.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this sixteenth day of May, 1916.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that the Governor may from time to time, with respect to any public domain, appoint such persons (not exceeding nine) as he thinks fit to be a Domain Board having, subject to Part II of the said Act, control of such domain domain

And whereas by an Order in Council made on the twentieth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and nine, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the ninth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and nine, a Domain Board was appointed to control the Blackball Domain :

And whereas the period for which the said Board was appointed expired on the nineteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen :

And whereas it appears expedient to again appoint a Domain Board to control the domain :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers con-ferred by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

> ARTHUR JOHN WICKES, JOHN JAMES BRADY, THOMAS SNEDDON, WILLIAM ROBERTSON MACDONALD, and THOMAS FLETCHER TELFORD, M.D.,

to be the Blackball Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of

SCHEDULE.

BLACKBALL DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Westland Land District, containing by admeasurement 7 acres, more or less, being Reserve No. 1237, Block II, Mawheranui Survey District, Grey County. Bounded by a line commencing at a point marked "A" on the plan hereinafter referred to (the said point being on the south side of the public road forming the south-eastern boundary of the Blackball Township), and proceeding thence in a south-westerly direction along a line bearing S. 3° 17' W., a distance of 1242.8 links, to a point marked "B" on the plan hereinafter referred to; thence again in a south-westerly direction along a line bearing N. S7° 31' W., a distance of 610 links; thence in a north-westerly direction along a line bearing N. 39° 38' W., a distance of 162.5 links; thence again in a north-westerly direction along a line bearing N. 2° 23' W., a distance of 425 links; thence in a north-easterly direction ALL that area in the Westland Land District, containing In a north-westerly direction along a line bearing N. 2° 23 W., a distance of 425 links; thence in a north-easterly direction along a line bearing N. 49° 30′ E., a distance of 250 links; thence again in a north-easterly direction along a line bearing N. 28° 25′ E., a distance of 250 links; and thence again in a north-easterly direction along a line bearing N. 60° 12′ E., a distance of 568-1 links, to point "A" aforesaid, the place of commensument, be all the aforesaid linkarge more or loss commencement: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less. As the same is delineated on the plan marked L. 1/171. deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands, at Wel-lington, and thereon edged red. (Westland Plan No. 1199.)

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of the Waipa River Road to Block XIV, Mangaorongo Survey District Road. in the Waitomo County. to be a County Road.

LIVERPOOL. Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this sixteenth day of May, 1916. .

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers L by the Fublic works Act, 1865, and of an online powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Waipa River Road to Block XIV, Mangaorongo Survey District Road, in the Auckland Land Dis trict, Waitomo County, commencing at its junction with the Waipa River Road, and proceeding thence in a southerly direc-Waipa River Road, and proceeding thence in a southerly direc-tion generally, adjoining or passing through Rangitoto-Tuhua No. 33c, Blocks VI and X, Mangaorongo Survey District; Rangitoto-Tuhua No. 35A 2, Blocks IX and X, Mangaorongo Survey District; Sections 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, and 10. Block X, Mangaorongo Survey District; Rangitoto-Tuhua No. 35B 2, Blocks IX and XIII, Mangaorongo Survey District; Rangi-toto-Tuhua No. 34B, Blocks IX, XIII, and XIV, part Rangitoto-Tuhua No. 35B, Sections 3 and 4, Block XIV, Mangao-rongo Survey District; and terminating at a point opposite the southern boundary between the said Sections 3 and 4; commencing acain at a point about twelve chains from the the southern boundary between the said Sections 3 and 4; commencing again at a point about twelve chains from the southern boundary of the said Section 3, and proceeding thence in a northerly direction generally, adjoining or passing through Sections 4 and 5 to a point opposite the north-eastern corner of Section 2, Block XIV, Mangaorongo Survey District: being a distance of eight miles and a quarter, more ar less 4 at the solid position of word is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 40081, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and thereon coloured red.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council